### SESSION LAWS

#### of the

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

# PASSED DURING THE FIFTY-SEVENTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1951

CHAPTER 1-S. F. No. 1

An act relating to the time of holding general terms of the District Court in the Sixteenth Judicial District, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.24, is amended to read:

484.24 Sixteenth Judicial District. General terms of district court in the counties constituting the sixteenth judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Big Stone County: On the third Monday in May and the *first* Monday in December.

Grant County: On the second Monday in March and the third Monday in October.

Pope County: On the *first* Monday in June and the *third* Monday in November.

Stevens County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

SESSION LAWS

Traverse County: On the *fourth* Monday in February and the *first* Monday in October.

Wilkin County: On the fourth Monday in March and the first Monday in November.

Approved January 20, 1951.

#### CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 17

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize certain cities of the third class to issue airport revenue certificates, pledging the full faith and credit of the city to their payment, and validating proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance and sale of such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revenue Certificates, City of third class. The governing body of any city of the third class, which is acting jointly with a county in the ownership or operation of a public airport, may issue and sell revenue certificates of the city to provide funds for the construction or purchase of hangars, repair shops and other buildings on the airport site designed for the repair, reconstruction, servicing and storage of aeroplanes, which certificates may be payable from part or all of the revenues of the airport and may pledge the full faith, credit and taxing powers of the city for their payment, provided that the amount of such certificates outstanding at any time shall not exceed \$25,000. The powers herein granted are in addition to powers granted by Chapter 590, Session Laws of Minnesota, 1949 or any amendments thereof.

Sec. 2. Validation. All proceedings heretofore taken by the governing body of any city of the third class in the issuance and sale of airport revenue certificates which would be valid hereunder are hereby legalized and validated.

Approved January 25, 1951.